Ordinance #375

An Ordinance of the Borough of Elizabethville, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania, amending §20-107.1 of the Code of the Borough of Elizabethville, Temporary Containers such as Dumpsters or Bagsters®.

The Borough Council of Elizabethville hereby amends §20-107.1 of the Code of the Borough of Elizabethville to read as follows:

- 1. Any person using a temporary container, such as a dumpster or Bagster®, in the Borough of Elizabethville, shall secure a permit if the dumpster/Bagster® is placed on a borough street/alley. An application shall be completed on a form supplied by the Borough.
- 2. Any temporary container, such as a dumpster or Bagster®, placed on any street in the Borough shall have lights, cones or some other type of visibility marker located on and around the dumpster or Bagster®.
- 3. Any temporary container, such as a dumpster or Bagster®, that is situated on a street in the Borough shall be placed on wooden planks.
- 4. The person securing the permit shall keep the area around the dumpster and/or Bagster® free of refuse, debris, nails, screws, and any other type of material.
- 5. Containers, dumpsters, and Bagsters® not in immediate use shall be covered and secured to prevent debris from being blown or washed out of the container.
- 6. The permit issued by the Borough shall be visible on the property.
- 7. The permit shall expire within six months from the date it was issued; however, the permit may be renewed by application prior to the expiration date.
- 8. There shall be a fee for the permit, said fee set by resolution of the Borough Council.
- 9. A temporary container, such as a dumpster or Bagster®, is one that is on a property for a specific one-time purpose, such as construction debris from contracting work or cleanout of a property, and the dumpster is not there for the day-to-day disposal of municipal waste on a permanent basis.

Enacted as an Ordinance of the Borough of Elizabethville on the 8th day of July, 2024.

(Deia Prace

Heidi Mace, Secretary

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal HEIDI P. MACE - Notary Public

Dauphin County
My Commission Expires February 21, 2028
Commission Number 1443727

BOROUGH OF ELIZABETHVILLE

Dennis Henninger, President

APPROVED:

Jamie Margerum, Mayor